

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC
RELATIONS ACTION NETWORK, INC., *et*
al.,

Plaintiffs,

-v.-

DAVE GAUBATZ, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO: 1:09-cv-02030-CKK-JMF

**DEFENDANTS' NOTICE OF
CONSENT MOTION AND MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT & BRIEF IN
SUPPORT**

TO ALL PARTIES AND TO THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that at a date and time to be determined, before the Honorable Colleen Kollar-Kotelly, United States District Court Judge, Defendants Dave Gaubatz and Chris Gaubatz (collectively referred to as the "Gaubatz Defendants"), and Defendants Center for Security Policy ("CSP"), Christine Brim, Adam Savit, and Sara Pavlis (collectively referred to as "CSP Defendants") hereby will and do move the court pursuant to this court's Scheduling and Procedures Order (Doc. No. 99 at 6) to grant leave for Defendants to file a motion for partial summary judgment and for the court to set a briefing schedule.

Defendants' motion is based on the pleadings and papers of record and accompanying memorandum of points and authorities in support.

LOCAL RULE 7(m) CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

OVERVIEW OF ALLEGATIONS1

PROCEDURAL STATUS.....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW6

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....9

I. The Evidence Available to the Parties Demonstrates that Plaintiffs Cannot Establish the Requisite Elements for Liability under Count One of the Complaint for Violation of the Federal Wiretap Act9

II. The Evidence Available to the Parties Demonstrates that Plaintiffs Cannot Establish the Requisite Elements for Liability under Count Two of the Complaint for Violation of the SCA22

III. The Evidence Available to the Parties Demonstrates that Plaintiffs Cannot Establish the Existence of the Alleged Confidentiality Agreement between Plaintiffs and Defendant Chris Gaubatz25

IV. The Evidence Available to the Parties Demonstrates that Plaintiffs Cannot Establish the Requisite Element of Damages for Any of the Common Law Tort Claims32

CONCLUSION.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bias v. Advantage Int’l, Inc.,
905 F.2d 1558 (D.C. Cir. 1990)6

Bus. Equip. Ctr., Ltd. v. De Jur-Amsco Corp.,
465 F. Supp. 775 (D.D.C. 1978)8, 29

**Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,
477 U.S. 317 (1986)9

Chung Wing Ping v. Kennedy,
294 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1961)7

**Council on Am.-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc. v. Gaubatz*,
793 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2011) *passim*

Greenberg v. Food & Drug Admin.,
803 F.2d 1213 (D.C. Cir. 1986)7

**Hull v. Eaton Corp.*,
825 F.2d 448 (D.C. Cir. 1987)8, 30

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967)10

King v. United States Dep’t of Justice,
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)7

**L. Orlik, Ltd. v. Helme Products, Inc.*,
427 F. Supp. 771 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)8, 30

Novecon Ltd. v. Bulgarian-American Enter. Fund,
190 F.3d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 26-27

Poullard v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.,
No. 02-1590, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35182 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2005)6

**Tsintolas Realty Co. v. Mendez*,
984 A.2d 181 (D.C. 2009) 28-29, 31

United States v. Dunbar,
553 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2009)10

United States ex rel. Head v. Kane Co.,
668 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2009)16

United States v. McIntyre,
582 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1978)10

United States v. Koyomejian,
970 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. Cal. 1992)1

United States ex rel. Head v. Kane Co.,
668 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2009)16

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2510, *et seq.*..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(a)-(b).....*passim*

18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2712 *passim*

D.C. Code §§ 23-541, *et seq.* *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)6, 8, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)7-8, 29-30

OTHER

Restatement (Second) of Contracts, §§ 178-7916
